
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Date: Wednesday 31 July 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
29 May 2019.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

6. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

7. Review by Those Charged with Governance  (Pages 7 - 10)  

** Please note the Appendix to this report will follow as it is currently being reviewed 
and finalised **

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To set out the response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management 
assurance. 

Recommendations
             
The committee is recommended to:

1.1 Agree that the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  sign 
the response relating to management assurances from Those Charged with 
Governance at Appendix 1 (to follow). 

8. External Audit – Annual Audit Opinion 2018-19  (Pages 11 - 14)  

** Please note the Appendix to this report follow as it is currently being reviewed 
and finalised **

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive a report setting out the External Audit Opinion for 2018/19.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 to note the contents of the External Audit Opinion (ISA260) for 2018/19 from 
our External Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY).



9. Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 and Letter of 
Representation  (Pages 15 - 18)  

** Please note the Appendices to this report will follow as they are currently being 
reviewed and finalised **

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive a report is to ask members to consider the following: 

 The Statement of Accounts 2018/19.
 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.
 Letter of Representation 2018/19.

Recommendations
             
The committee is recommended to:

1.1 Approve the Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

1.2 Endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

1.3 Approve the Letter of Representation 2018/19.

10. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019  (Pages 
19 - 58)  

Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration.



11. 2018-19 Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 59 - 68)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2018/19 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Recommendations

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management 
Strategy.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Tuesday 23 July 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 May 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services, Internal Audit
Neil Harris, Ernst Young, External Audit

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Les Sibley

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer
Isaac Aisu, Closedown Project Manager
Atilla Pek, Principal Accountant - Technical
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

5 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

6 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13 March 2019 and 14 
May 2019 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

7 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

A Members workshop on the Cherwell Industrial Strategy would be held on 
Tuesday 11 June, in the Council Chamber. The workshop would run from 
6pm to 9pm, buffet style refreshments would be available from 5:30pm. 
Invitations had been sent to all Members via email in the last few weeks. 

There would also be a session on Universal Credit, with representatives 
attending from the DWP. The session was on Wednesday 17 July and further 
details would be sent out in due course. 

8 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2018/19 

The Executive Director, Finance (Interim) which presented CW Audit Services 
Annual Report for 2018/19 in relation to the Internal Audit work undertaken 
during 2018/19.

Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services, the council’s internal auditor introduced 
the Annual Report and advised the Committee that internal audit opinion fed 
into the Annual Governance Statement, which Members would consider as a 
later agenda item. The Annual Report was very positive and the internal audit 
overall opinion was that significant assurance could be given.

In response to Members’ comments regarding areas that had been identified 
as still having work to be done and issues to be addressed, the Executive 
Director, Finance (Interim) explained that reviews were undertaken to address 
these areas and Lead Members were kept fully briefed. Additionally, the audit 
plan was linked to the strategic risk register.

Resolved

(1) That the 2018/19 annual report from CW Audit Services, the council’s 
internal auditor, be noted.

9 External Audit Update (Verbal) 

Neil Harris, Ernst Young, the council’s external auditor, gave a verbal update 
advising the Committee that all work was on track and the issues that had 
arisen with external audit the previous year had been addressed and he 
would ensure resource was available for the account sign off. There were no 
significant concerns and there was full cooperation with the Finance team. 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update on from Ernst Young, the council’s external 
auditor, be noted.

10 DRAFT Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report to ask members 
to consider and note the draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and to consider 
and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) commended the Finance Team for 
their hard work in producing the draft statement of accounts. Members were 
reminded Members that the accounts were in draft form and the should advise 
of any typos or areas for clarification that could be addressed for the final 
statement of accounts. 

In introducing the report the Executive Director Finance (Interim) advised 
Members that the financial statement being considered by the Committee 
were different to the outturn management accounts which were considered by 
Budget Planning Committee and Executive. 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) gave an overview of the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and the Annual Governance Statement 
advising that the overall conclusion was that it was a positive statement. 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Executive Director, 
Finance (Interim) and the Closedown Team for their hard work in delivering 
the statement of accounts on time for a second year in a row and noted the 
positive feedback from the External Auditor. 

Resolved

(1) That, having given due consideration, the DRAFT Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19.

(2) That, having given due consideration, the Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19 be endorsed. 

11 Report of Those Charged with Governance 18/19 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which set out the 
response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management 
assurance. 

In introducing the report, the Deputy Section 151 Officer confirmed that letter 
would be signed at the end of July at the time the statement of accounts were 
finalised. 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

Resolved
             
(1) That the response relating to management assurances from those  

Charged with Governance (annex to the Minutes as set out in the 
Minute Book) be approved. 

12 External Audit Fees 2019/20 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report for Members to 
note the indicative external audit fee for 2019/20.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the letter setting out the indicative annual audit 
fees for 2019/20 from the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & Young 
(EY) be noted.

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

14 Progress of Counter Fraud Service 

The Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud Team submitted an 
exempt report which provide an overview of the current progress of the 
Authority’s counter fraud response following the delegation of authority in July 
2018 to Oxford City Council.

Resolved

(1) That the current performance of the Corporate Fraud team be noted. 

(2) That the future work plans and the impact that this would have on 
future performance and income to the authority be noted.

15 Deputy Section 151 Officer, Kelly Watson 

The Chairman paid tribute to the Deputy Section 151 Officer, Kelly Watson, 
who would be leaving her role as Assistant Director: Finance, Property and 
Procurement and Section 151 Officer at South Northamptonshire Council and 

Page 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

associated role as Deputy Section 151 Officer at Cherwell District Council at 
the end of June to take up a new post with a company in London. 

On behalf of the Committee and the Council, the Chairman thanked Kelly for 
her hard work during her time at CDC during which she had overseen a 
tremendous improvement in the council’s financial management.

The Chairman wished Kelly all the best in her new role. 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

31 July 2019

Review by Those Charged with Governance

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To set out the response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management 
assurance. 

1.0 Recommendations
             

The committee is recommended to:

1.1  Agree that the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee sign the 
response relating to management assurances from Those Charged with 
Governance at Appendix 1 (to follow). 

 

2.0 Introduction

2.1 This report informs members of the committee of the management’s assurances set 
out from Those Charged with Governance. 

3.0 Report Details

3.1 Auditing standards require external audit to formally update their understanding of 
the Council’s management processes and arrangements each year. They do this by 
asking the Committee (as Those Charged with Governance) about the Council’s 
management arrangements.

3.2 The response is contained in Appendix 1 (to follow). 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Committee is recommended to note the approval of the response set out at 
Appendix 1 (to follow). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



5.0 Consultation

None

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 None, the response is a requirement of the regulations.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director, Finance (Interim), 01295 227943
dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, 01295 221695 
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Risk Management Implications 

7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader – Insight Team, 01295 221786 
louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
 

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected 

All wards are affected

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

All corporate plan themes.

Lead Councillor

None

Page 8

mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1 Response from Those Charged with Governance (TCWG)
Background Papers
None
Report Author Adele Taylor, Executive Director, Finance (Interim)
Contact 
Information

adele.taylor@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk
01295 221634

Page 9

mailto:adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

31 July 2019

External Audit – Annual Audit Opinion 2018/19

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive a report setting out the External Audit Opinion for 2018/19.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 to note the contents of the External Audit Opinion (ISA260) for 2018/19 from our 
External Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY).
 

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 (to follow) is the External Audit Opinion 2018/19 which 
outlines the work undertaken to audit the Statement of Accounts and the overall 
opinion for 2018/19.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 External Audit undertakes its work in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd and auditing 
standards. 

3.2 The Audit Opinion (ISA260) sets out the methodology, approach and timescales 
that EY have taken in relation to undertaking the work required for the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19. 

3.3 The Audit Opinion sets out the overall assessment of the Statement of Accounts 
produced. The Statement of Accoun
[...]
ouncil

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

31 July 2019

Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19 and Letter of Representation

Report of the Executive Director, Finance (Interim) 

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive a report is to ask members to consider the following: 

 The Statement of Accounts 2018/19.
 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.
 Letter of Representation 2018/19.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The committee is recommended to:

1.1 Approve the Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

1.2 Endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

1.3 Approve the Letter of Representation 2018/19.

 
2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with all relevant 
statutory reporting requirements. 

2.2 The statutory timescale required that the Statement of Accounts were approved by 
the S151 Officer and received by the Councils External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY) 
by 31 May 2019. Following this the accounts are audited in advance of the External 
Auditor, Ernst & Young setting out their opinion on the accounts and reported to this 
committee by 31 July 2019.

2.3 The Annual Governance Statement sets out the assurance framework in place 
across the Council and an assessment of this during 2018/19.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The Letter of Representation is an important part of the audit process whereby the 
Council, via the Section 151 Officer provides representations around the operation 
of the Council that allows and helps the auditors to form their opinion as to whether 
the financial statements give a true and fair view.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The timescales for production and auditing of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
are shorter than in previous years. The Council has worked closely with External 
Audit to review the timescales and deliver the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. 

3.2 The Statement of Accounts set out the financial performance of the Council during 
2018/19 and p
[...]
ework 

All corporate plan themes.

Lead Councillor 

None

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19
Letter of Representation

Background Papers
None
Report Author Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director, Finance (Interim)
Contact 
Information

dominic.oakeshott@cherwellds.gov.uk 01295 227943

Page 17

mailto:dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.oakeshott@cherwellds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

31 July 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – May 2019

Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation
and Assistant Director: Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and reviews 
progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made throughout 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, projects 
and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 business plan 
and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key performance indicators are 
reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, identify areas of good per
[...]
isk management 

7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 
of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader: Insight Team, 
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All

Lead Councillors – 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

2019/20 Business Plan  
Monthly Performance Report
Leadership Risk Register

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation
Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 34

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

Support and safeguard
vulnerable people

Enhance community 
resilience

Increase employment 
at strategic sites

Clean and 
tidy streets

Promote
health and 
wellbeing

Reduce 
anti-social 
behaviour

Organisational Plan

Support 
Community Safety

Cherwell
“A great place to live, 
work, visit & invest”

“District of 
Opportunity 

& Growth”

“Thriving 
Communities
& Wellbeing”

“Clean, Green 
and Safe”

Cherwell District Council Business Plan 2019-20

Deliver the 
Local Plan

Deliver
[...]
to it being adopted as part of the Development 

Public consultation on an Issues Paper ended on 25 March 2019.  A public 'call for location ideas' ended on 12 

April.  The central Plan team is evidence gathering and an Options Paper is presently expected to be ready for 

consultation in November 2019 (subject to the approval of each Council).  The overall programme is very tight 

and may be affected by a future Government announcement on a proposed route for the Oxford-Cambridge 

Local Plan Review

Work programming and initial preparatory work is underway to inform Director / Assistant Director discussion.  

There is a statutory requirement to review Local Plans within five years from adoption (the adopted Local Plan 

having been adopted in July 2015).  The Plan will need to take account of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and 

consequently there are dependencies between the two work programmes.

Banbury Canalside SPD

Work has been stalled due to the need the review the work undertaken to date, particularly in the context of 

wider business plan objectives, and due to capacity issues within the Planning Policy team.  A scope of work is 

Community Infrastructure Levy

Not a Local Development Document but a potential means of securing funding for infrastructure to assist overall 

delivery (should the Council decide to implement CIL) .  Work on a potential charging levy was paused due to a 

Government review of how CIL operates but could be recommenced subject to resourcing. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

31 July 2019

2018/19 Treasury Management Annual Report

Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim)
 

This report is public

Purpose of report

This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2018/19 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

1.0 Recommendations

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management Strategy.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports. 

2.2 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19 was approved by full 
Council 26 February 2018. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury 
management strategy.

2.3 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of 
each financial year and, as a minimum, a semi-annual and annual treasury outturn 
report. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

2.4 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 
Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering capital 
expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury investments.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



The Council’s Capital Strategy, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved 
by full Council on 25 February 2019.

3.0 External Context – see Appendix 1

3.1 A detailed economic commentary provided by our Treasury advisers, Arlingclose, 
as at 31 March 2019 can be found at Appendix 1. 

4.0 Local Context

4.1 On 31 March 2019, the Council had net borrowing of £95
[...]
ps at 
the end of the period.

The ringfencing of the big four UK banks (Barclays, Bank of Scotland/Lloyds, HSBC and 
RBS/Natwest Bank plc) transferred their business lines into retail (ringfenced) and 
investment banking (non-ringfenced) entities.

In February, Fitch put the UK AA sovereign long-term rating on Rating Watch Negative as 
a result of Brexit uncertainty, following this move with the same treatment for UK banks 
and a number of government-related entities.

There were minimal other credit rating changes during the period. Moody’s revised the 
outlook on Santander UK to positive from stable to reflect the bank’s expected issuance 
plans which will provide additional protection for the its senior unsecured debt and 
deposits.

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Review by Those Charged with Governance
	8 External Audit – Annual Audit Opinion 2018-19
	9 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 and Letter of Representation
	10 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019
	Appendix 1 CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 Performance May
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 May PM
	03 May KPIs

	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register - May 2019

	11 2018-19 Treasury Management Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 31 July 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock
Councillor Barry Wood

Also 
Present:

Neil Harris, Ernst Young (External Audit)

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nicholas Mawer

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer

16 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

18 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 31 July 2019

19 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

1. Following discussion with officers, the date of the September meeting 
would now be held on 25 September 2019.

2. The work programme would be circulated to members at the next meeting, 
25 September 2019.

20 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

21 Review by Those Charged with Governance 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) which set out the response to Ernst 
& Young (EY) regarding the review of management assurance. 

Resolved

(1) That it be agreed that the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee sign the response relating to management assurances from 
Those Charged with Governance.

22 External Audit – Annual Audit Opinion 2018-19 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) submitted a report which set out the 
External Audit Opinion for 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the External Audit Opinion (ISA260) for 2018/19 
from the council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY) be noted.

23 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 and 
Letter of Representation 

The Executive Director, Finance (Interim) submitted a report to ask members 
to consider: The Statement of Accounts 2018/19, Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19 and the Letter of Representation 2018/19.

In introducing the report, The Executive Director, Finance (Interim) provided 
an update sheet which set out some clarifications to the Statement. 

The Executive Director, Finance (Interim) and the Chairman recorded their 
thanks to her team: To the former Deputy Section 151 Officer, Kelly Watson, 
Assistant Director - Finance (Interim), Dominic Oakeshott, Project Manager, 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 31 July 2019

Isaac Aisu and Business Partner, Atilla Pek for their work on the Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be endorsed and once the 
final audit opinion is received the Interim Executive Director Finance 
(S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee (or Vice Chairman in case the Chairman is 
unavailable) be authorised to sign the accounts and it be noted that if 
any material changes to the accounts are required, then an additional 
committee meeting would be convened to consider the changes.

(2) That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be endorsed.

(3) That the Letter of Representation 2018/19 be approved.

24 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019 

The Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance (Interim) submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration.

25 2018-19 Treasury Management Annual Report 

The Report of the Executive Director: Finance (Interim) submitted a report 
which presented information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2018/19 as required by 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Resolved 

(1) That the contents of the report in line with the Treasury Management 
Strategy be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.47 pm



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 31 July 2019

Chairman:

Date:


